

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

No. \_\_\_\_\_ 2024

---

**GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,  
DAVID COTUGNO, ROSS GILSON, VERN LEI, and MICHAEL  
STROLLO,**  
Petitioners,

v.

**CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,**  
Respondent.

---

**PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the February 16, 2024 Order of  
the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania, No. 1069 C.D. 2022,  
affirming the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County order  
entered September 12, 2022, No. 0884

Gilbert J. Ambler (No. 326124)  
Oliver M. Krawczyk (No. 334423)  
AMBLER LAW OFFICES, LLC  
20 South Braddock Street  
Winchester, VA 22601  
T: (540) 550-4236  
F: (540) 773-2414  
gilbert@amblerlawoffices.com  
115 South Hanover Street, Suite 100  
Carlisle, PA 17013  
T: (717) 525-5822  
oliver@amblerlawoffices.com

*Attorneys for Gun Owners of America,  
Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, David  
Cotugno, Ross Gilson, Vern Lei, and  
Michael Strollo*

Joshua J. Voss (No. 306853)  
Shohin H. Vance (No. 323551)  
Francis G. Notarianni (No. 327461)  
KLEINBARD LLC  
Three Logan Square  
1717 Arch Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Ph: 215-568-2000 | Fax: 215-568-0140  
jvoss@kleinbard.com  
svance@kleinbard.com  
fnotarianni@kleinbard.com

*Attorneys for Gun Owners of America,  
Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

TEXT OF ORDER IN QUESTION WITH REFERENCE  
TO OPINIONS BELOW ..... 2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF PLACE OF RAISING OR PRESERVATION  
OF ISSUES ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

REASONS RELIED UPON FOR ALLOWANCE  
OF APPEAL .....14

    I.    THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S HOLDING  
        REGARDING FIREARMS FIELD PREEMPTION  
        CONFLICTS WITH ITS OWN PRECEDENTS, AS WELL  
        AS THOSE OF THIS COURT.....15

        A. The court below promised to follow well-established field  
           preemption doctrine, but then “ignore[d]” it entirely. . 15

        B. The decision below conflicts with prior decisions that  
           have applied field preemption to objects that are not  
           “firearms *per se.*” .....22

        C. The decision below sows chaos and creates future  
           instability.....25

    II.   THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S HOLDING  
        CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S HOLDINGS ON THE  
        APPLICABILITY OF *COMMONWEALTH v. EDMUNDS.*  
        .....30

A. The decision below ignores this Court’s express holdings that no <i>Edmunds</i> analysis is required in cases like this one. . . . .	30
B. The decision below is contrary to this Court’s holding that, while an <i>Edmunds</i> analysis is often helpful, its absence is not fatal. . . . .	35
C. Petitioners provided a more than sufficient <i>Edmunds</i> analysis. . . . .	38
D. The curious finding of estoppel in the decision below directly conflicts with precedent. . . . .	40
III. THE CONTINUING VITALITY OF PENNSYLVANIA’S FIREARM PREEMPTION DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT REST ON THE FRACTURED OPINION BELOW. . . . .	44
CONCLUSION . . . . .	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Appeal of Sawdey</i> , 85 A.2d 28 (Pa. 1951) . . . . .	29
<i>Barris v. Stroud Township</i> , No. 68 MAP 2022, ---A.3d---, 2024 WL 696822 (Pa. Feb. 21, 2024) . . . . .	42, 43
<i>Behers v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 842 A.2d 359 (Pa. 2004) . . . . .	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Armstrong</i> , 271 A.3d 555 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022) . . . . .	16, 21, 46
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Valley Bank of Pittsburgh</i> , 412 A.2d 1366 (Pa. 1980) . . . . .	26
<i>Clarke v. House of Representatives</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2008) . . . . .	16, 21, 46
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 23-170, ---U.S.---, 2024 U.S. LEXIS 986 (Feb. 20, 2024) . . . . .	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Bishop</i> , 217 A.3d 833 (Pa. 2019) . . . . .	31, 37
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 46
<i>Commonwealth v. Pacheco</i> , 263 A.3d 626 (Pa. 2021) . . . . .	37
<i>Commonwealth v. Wharton</i> , 263 A.3d 561 (Pa. 2021) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 669 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1995) . . . . .	36
<i>Crawford v. Commonwealth</i> , 277 A.3d 649 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2022) . . . . .	17, 46

<i>Dillon v. City of Erie</i> , 83 A.3d 467 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2014) . . . . .	16, 46
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	42
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 276 A.3d 878 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2022) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Lower Merion Township</i> , 151 A.3d 1172 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2016) . . . . .	46
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. Papenfuse</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019) . . . . .	23, 46
<i>Gustafson v. Springfield, Inc.</i> , 282 A.3d 739 (Pa. Super. 2022), <i>appeal granted</i> , 296 A.3d 560 (Pa. 2023) . . . . .	45
<i>In re Appeals of Chinese Gospel Church</i> , 25 Pa. D. & C.4th 473 (C.P. Phila. 1994) . . . . .	21
<i>In re Gun Range, LLC</i> , No. 90 CD 2021, ---A.3d---, 2024 WL 790339 (Pa. Cmwlt. Feb. 27, 2024) . . . . .	34, 43
<i>Jubelirer v. Rendell</i> , 953 A.2d 514 (Pa. 2008) . . . . .	32, 33, 34
<i>NRA v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2009) . . . . .	23, 24, 46
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) . . . . .	42
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1978) . . . . .	21, 46
<b><u>Constitutions</u></b>	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 21 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. amend. II . . . . . *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . . 32

**Statutes**

Phila. Code § 1-109 . . . . . 5

Phila. Code § 10-2001 *et seq.* . . . . . 4, 5, 6

18 Pa.C.S. § 6120 . . . . . *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(21)(A) . . . . . 31

**Rules & Regulations**

Pa.R.A.P. 1114(b) . . . . . *passim*

Pa. R. Civ. P. 2003 . . . . . 32

210 Pa. Code § 69.252 . . . . . 46

210 Pa. Code § 69.257 . . . . . 46

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

K. Gormley & J. G. McNally, *The Pennsylvania Constitution:  
A Treatise on Rights and Liberties* § 1.3[a]  
(2d ed. Oct. 2020) . . . . . 36, 37
